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To: Steven Oh 
RCR Bristol, LLC 
c/o Related Companies 

Date: June 20, 2023 
 

From: Richard E. Barretto, P.E., Principal 
Zawwar Saiyed, P.E., Associate Principal 
Shane Green, P.E., Senior Transportation Engineer 
Yi Li, Transportation Engineer I 
Linscott, Law and Greenspan, Engineers 

LLG Ref:  2.21.4410.1 

Subject: 
Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) Screening Assessment for the Proposed 
Related Bristol Project, Santa Ana 

As requested, Linscott, Law & Greenspan, Engineers (LLG) is pleased to submit this 
Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) Screening Assessment Memorandum for the 
proposed Related Bristol Specific Plan Project (hereinafter referred to as “Project”) in 
the City of Santa Ana, Orange County, California. This Screening Memorandum 
presents the VMT screening criteria, analysis methodology and the conclusion. It 
should be noted that the approach and methodology outlined in this Screening 
Memorandum is consistent with the City of Santa Ana Traffic Impact Study 
Guidelines (dated September 2019), which provides additional detail on the language 
and analysis procedures described in this Screening Memorandum.  

The following sections of this Screening Memorandum summarize the Project 
description, present City of Santa Ana’s VMT screening criteria, analysis 
methodology and conclusion. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
Existing Project 
The Project site, currently known as Metro Town Square, is a 41.3±-acre rectangular-
shaped parcel of land generally located west of Bristol Street, east of S. Plaza Drive, 
north of Sunflower Avenue, and south of MacArthur Boulevard in the City of Santa 
Ana, Orange County, California. The subject property’s land use designation in the 
newly adopted Santa Ana General Plan is District Center-High (DC-5) which is 
designed to serve as anchors to the City’s commercial corridors and to accommodate 
major development activity.  

The subject property is currently developed with 465,063 square-feet (SF) of 
retail/commercial uses. The northern half of the property is developed with 
approximately 45% of floor area whose tenants include Vons, LA Fitness, Bank of 
America, and a variety of retail, service retail/commercial, medical, restaurant, and 
fast-food uses. The southern half of the property contains approximately 55% of floor 
area with a tenant mix of retail, service retail/commercial, restaurant, and fast-food 
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confirm consistency with the AELUP prior to construction as specified in Section 4.7 of  the AELUP. 
Therefore, heliport impacts are also less than significant. 

Furthermore, as shown in Figure 5.12-6, noise-sensitive land uses could be developed in areas that exceed the 
60 dBA CNEL noise, and all residential uses in this area should be protected with additional sound insulation 
than provided by typical building construction. Noise Element Policies 3.1, 3.2, and 3.3 would require new 
development within the airport’s noise contours to be mitigated to acceptable interior noise levels.  

Refer to Sections 5.8, Hazards and Hazardous Materials, and 5.12, Noise, for further analysis on the proposed 
project’s consistency and potential impacts on the ALUCP for JWA. 

LLevel of  Significance Before Mitigation: With the implementation of  RR HAZ-7, RR LU-4, and Noise 
Policies 3.1, 3.2, and 3.3, Impact 5.10-3 would be less than significant. 

Impact 5.10-3: Implementation of the General Plan Update would be consistent with the goals of the 
Southern California Association of Governments’ RTP/SCS. [Threshold LU-2]

The SCAG RTP/SCS guides how and where people and goods will travel by identifying both existing and 
needed transportation facilities, and it sets policies for a wide variety of  transportation options and projects for 
the Southern California region’s transportation system. Table 5.10-1 provides an assessment of  the GPU’s 
consistency with the RTP/SCS goals. Relevant policies from General Plan Update elements are provided; refer 
to Appendix B-a for a list of all proposed GPU policies. The analysis in the table concludes that the GPU would 
be consistent with the RTP/SCS goals.  

Table 5.10-1 2020–2045 RTP/SCS Consistency Analysis.
RTP/SCS Goal Consistency Analysis Relevant General Plan Update Policies

RTP/SCS G1: Encourage 
regional economic prosperity 
and global competitiveness 

Consistent: The General Plan Update promotes 
economic growth and diversity within the city. The 
Economic Prosperity Element of the General Plan 
Update includes policies related to improving Santa 
Ana’s economy and its role within the region.

Policies 1.1 through 1.10 foster a dynamic local 
economy that provides and creates 
employment opportunities for all residents in 
the city. 
Policies 2.1 through 2.11 maintain and enhance 
the diversity and regional significance of the 
city’s economic base.
Policies 3.1 through 3.11 promote a business-
friendly environment where businesses thrive 
and build on Santa Ana’s strengths and 
opportunities.
Policies 4.1 through 4.6 promote strategies that 
create an economic development mindset 
integrated throughout city hall.

RTP/SCS G2: Improve 
mobility, accessibility, 
reliability, and travel safety for 
people and goods

Consistent: The circulation mobility element
contains policies that provide guidance on 
improving connectivity for people and goods. The 
transportation networks in the city would be 
designed, developed, and maintained to meet the 
local and regional transportation needs and to 
maximize efficient mobility and accessibility. 
Various regional and local plans and programs 

Policies 1.1 through 1.11 foster a
comprehensive and multimodal circulation 
system that facilitates the safe and efficient 
movement of people and enhances commerce.
Policies 2.1 through 2.9 promote an integrated 
system of travelways that connect the city to the 
region, employment centers, and key 
destinations.
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Table 5.10-1 2020–2045 RTP/SCS Consistency Analysis.
RTP/SCS Goal Consistency Analysis Relevant General Plan Update Policies

would be used to guide development and 
maintenance of transportation networks in the city, 
including but not limited to:

Santa Ana Vehicle Miles Traveled Analysis 
Guidelines
OCTA Master Plan of Arterial Highways and 
Congestion Management Program
Caltrans Traffic Impact Studies Guidelines
Caltrans Highway Capacity Manual
SCAG’s 2020 – 2045 RTP/SCS

Moreover, according to California Government 
Code, the City is required to coordinate its 
circulation mobility element with regional 
transportation plans, including the RTP/SCS. The 
proposed circulation mobility element is designed 
to be a comprehensive guide to transportation 
management strategies that address the capacity 
of long-term infrastructure. Refer to Section 5.17, 
Transportation, which addresses local and regional 
transportation, traffic, circulation, and mobility in 
more detail.

Furthermore, the circulation mobility element 
establishes policies that address improving travel 
safety such as emergency access, first/last mile 
connectivity, and bike and pedestrian safety. All 
modes of public and commercial transit throughout 
the city would be required to follow safety 
standards set forth by state, regional, and local 
regulatory documents. Roadways for motorists 
must follow safety standards established for the 
local and regional plans mentioned above. The 
city’s Safe Mobility Plan also promotes safe travel 
for people and goods. 

Policies 3.1 through 3.9 foster a safe, balanced, 
and integrated system of travelways for 
nonmotorized modes of transportation.  
Policies 5.1 through 5.8 support a 
transportation system that is safe and supports 
community, environmental, and conservation 
goals. 

RTP/SCS G3: Enhance the 
preservation, security, and 
resilience of the regional 
transportation system.

Consistent: Improvements to the existing 
transportation network must be assessed with 
some level of traffic analysis in order to determine 
how proposed developments would impact existing 
traffic capacities, and to determine the needs for 
improving future traffic capacities. This is ensured 
through the permitting process and development 
review established by the City.

Furthermore, the public services and circulation
mobility elements of the proposed General Plan 
Update would encourage regional coordination of 
transportation issues, as well as provide guidance 
and policies that help preserve and ensure a 
resilient regional transportation system.

Policy 1.10 of the circulation mobility element
relates to collaboration between federal, state, 
SCAG, OCTA, rail authorities, and other 
agencies to fund and improve the regional 
transportation system. 
Policies 1.1, 1.2, and 1.10 of the public services 
element promote quality and efficient facilities 
that are adequately funded, accessible, safe, 
and strategically located.
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Table 5.10-1 2020–2045 RTP/SCS Consistency Analysis.
RTP/SCS Goal Consistency Analysis Relevant General Plan Update Policies

RTP/SCS G4: Increase 
person and goods movement 
and travel choices within the 
transportation system.

Consistent: Under the Complete Streets Act, 
general plans of California cities are required to 
include planning for complete streets: that is, 
streets that meet the needs of all users of the 
roadway, including pedestrians, bicyclists, users of 
public transit, motorists, children, the elderly, and 
the disabled. The proposed GPU would support the 
Complete Streets Act as well as the City’s Active 
Transportation Plan, the Central Santa Ana 
Complete Streets Plan, and the Downtown Santa 
Ana Complete Streets Plan. Furthermore, the 
circulation mobility, urban design, conservation, 
open space, and land use elements promote travel 
choices within the transportation system. 

Policies 1.1 through 1.11 of the circulation
mobility element provide for a comprehensive 
and multimodal circulation system that 
facilitates the safe movement of people and 
promotes a sustainable community.
Policies 2.1 through 2.9 of the circulation
mobility element promote an integrated system 
of travelways comprising of freeways, 
community rail, the OC street car, transit 
corridors, and a network of truck routes. 
Policies 3.1 through 3.9 of the circulation
mobility element foster a safe, balanced, and 
integrated network of travelways for 
nonmotorized modes of transportation.
Policies 4.1 through 4.9 of the circulation
mobility element support a coordinated 
transportation planning effort with land use and 
design strategies that encourage sustainable 
development and multimodal transportation 
choices. 
Policies 1.5, 1.6, 3.3 and 5.4 of the urban 
design element encourage pedestrian 
connections, active-transportation friendly 
environments, and non-motorized forms of 
travel.
Policies 1.6, 1.8, 1.9, 1.12, 3.3, and 3.11 of the 
conservation element promote mixed-use, 
pedestrian friendly, transit oriented 
development that encourage alternate modes of 
transportation and an energy-efficient 
transportation infrastructure. 
Policies 1.4, 1.5, and 1.7 3.2 and 3.4 of the 
open space element establish multimodal 
access to park facilities, and enhance bicycle 
and pedestrian linkages. 
Policies 1.6, 1.7, 2.5, 3.6, 4.2, and 4.5 of the 
land use element encourage transit oriented 
development, active transportation 
infrastructure, and concentrated development of 
high quality transit corridors to reduce vehicle 
miles traveled. 

RTP/SCS G5: Reduce 
greenhouse gas emissions 
and improve air quality.

Consistent: Implementation of the General Plan 
Update would introduce policies and actions that 
address the importance of protecting the health of 
residents and the environment by improving air 
quality, reducing greenhouse gas emissions, and 
encouraging active transportation.

The GPU would encourage active transportation, 
such as bicycling and walking, through policies 
throughout the GPU elements. Additionally, as 

Refer to all policies associated with RTP/SCS 
G4. 
Policies 5.4, 5.6, and 5.98 of the circulation
mobility element foster the implementation of 
green streets, clean fuels and vehicles, and 
street trees. 
Policies 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.0, 1.11, 1.13, 
1.14, and 2.3 of the conservation element relate 
to coordinating air quality planning efforts to 
meet state and federal ambient air quality 
standards, considering the goals of the Climate 
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shown in Figure 5.16-4, Bikeway Plan, the city 
would be served by future bicycle routes.

Action Plan in all major decision on land use 
and public infrastructure investment, and 
investing in low to zero emission vehicles.
These policies also promote development that
meets or exceeds standards for energy-efficient 
building design, and the consideration of 
sensitive of potential emission sources on 
sensitive uses. 

RTP/SCS G6: Support 
healthy and equitable 
communities.

Consistent: The community, land use, and public 
services elements of the GPU encourage healthy 
lifestyles, a planning process that ensures that 
health impacts are considered, and policies and 
practices that improve the health of residents. The 
policies also affirm and support a socially and 
economically diverse community with equitable 
distribution of resources. 

Policies 3.1 through 3.7 of the community 
element promote the health and wellness of all 
Santa Ana residents. Policies 1.3 and 1.4 
encourage inclusive and affordable cultural 
programs and equitable recreational spaces. 
Policies 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 1.5, 1.7, 4.6, and 4.7 of 
the land use element support diverse 
development that improve living conditions and 
promote a healthy, equitable environment.
Policies 2.3, 2.4, 2.6, and 2.8 of the housing 
element encourage rental housing for all 
income levels, facilitate diverse types of 
housing prices and sizes, require affordable 
housing units, and maximize affordable housing 
on Authority-owned properties. 
Policy 1.2 of the public services element 
ensures public services and facilities reflect 
changing population needs and are equitably 
distributed. 
Policy 3.3 of the economic prosperity element 
promotes sustainable and equitable availability 
of commercial land uses.

RTP/SCS G7: Adapt to a 
changing climate and support 
an integrated regional 
development pattern and 
transportation network.

Consistent: The goal of the GPU’s safety element 
is to eliminate and minimize risks associated with 
natural and man-made hazards, including climate 
change. By assessing and preparing for levels of 
risk, the city can endure the range of safety 
hazards and adapt to changes over time. The city 
also values land use decisions that benefit future 
generations, plans for the impacts of climate 
change, and incorporates sustainable design 
practices at all level of the planning process.
Additionally, open spaces are used for climate 
change mitigation and adaption. 

Policies 1.2 through 1.6 of the safety element 
protect life and minimize property damage and
social and economic disruptions caused by 
climate change. 

RTP/SCS G8: Leverage new 
transportation technologies 
and data-driven solutions that 
result in more efficient travel.

Consistent: Where feasible and consistent with 
city policy and guidelines, the City improves 
roadways, enhances intersections, and uses 
technology to maximize the efficient use of roads. 
The City’s Traffic Management Center is the focal 
point of traffic signal control and information 
management through its advanced traffic 
management system (ATMS). This system is the 
integration of various intelligent transportation 
systems such as traffic signal systems, the closed 

Policies 1.3 of the circulation mobility element 
promotes the use of technology to efficiently 
move people and vehicles and manage motor 
vehicle speeds.
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circuit television system, loop-based and video-
detection data collection, and the Integrated 
Traveler Information System. The ATMS allows 
traffic engineers to collect and monitor real-time 
traffic conditions, manage traffic flow, and provide 
an appropriate response in a timely manner.

RTP/SCS G9: Encourage 
development of diverse 
housing types in areas that 
are supported by multiple 
transportation options.

Consistent: All five focus areas that will 
experience new growth and development under the 
GPU meet RTP/SCS Goal 9. The intent of the GPU 
development in the South Main Street focus area is 
to transition an auto-dominated corridor into a 
transit- and pedestrian-friendly corridor through 
infill development. The Grand Avenue / 17th Street 
focus area will foster the development of an urban 
mixed-use corridor connecting into the city’s 
downtown and transit core. For the West Santa 
Ana Boulevard focus area, the intent is to transition 
a group of auto-oriented neighborhoods, 
businesses, and institutions into a series of transit-
oriented neighborhoods that support and benefit 
from future streetcar stops. Furthermore, the 55 
Freeway / Dyer Road focus area will transition from 
a portion of the city that is almost exclusively 
professional office to one that supports a range of 
commercial, industrial/flex, and mixed-use 
development. The intent is to create opportunities 
for an urban lifestyle with easy access to 
Downtown Santa Ana, multiple transit options, and 
the new investments and amenities in adjacent 
communities. The South Bristol Street focus area 
represents Santa Ana’s southern gateway and is a 
part of the South Coast Metro area. Between 
Sunflower and Alton Avenues, the District Center 
land use designation will create opportunities to 
transform auto-oriented shopping plazas to 
walkable, bike-friendly, and transit-friendly urban 
villages. 

Furthermore, the land use, conservation, and 
housing elements of the GPU include policies that
support diverse housing types and areas supported 
by multimodal transportation. 

Policy 2.4 of the housing element facilitates
diverse types, prices, and sizes of housing, 
including single-family homes, apartments, 
townhomes, mixed/multiuse housing, transit-
oriented housing, multigenerational housing, 
and live-work opportunities.
Policies 1.5, 1.6, 2.5, 2.10, 3.6, 4.6, and 4.7 of 
the land use element support diverse 
residential mixed-use development adjacent to 
high quality transit.
Policies 1.6 and 3.3 of the conservation 
element promote development that is mixed
use, pedestrian friendly, and transit oriented.

RTP/SCS G10: Promote 
conservation of natural and 
agricultural lands and 
restoration of habitats.

Consistent: The city does not contain any 
agricultural lands but does promote the 
conservation of natural lands and restoration of 
habitats. The purpose of the open space element is 
to retain lands that provide value in the form of 
biodiversity and wildlife conservation. Furthermore, 
the conservation element identifies the 
community’s natural resources and communicates 
the benefits for retention, enhancement, and

Policy 21. through 2.4 of the conservation
element preserve and enhance Santa Ana’s 
natural and environmental resources while 
maintaining a balance between recreation, 
habitat restoration, and scenic resources.
Policy 3.6 of the open space element promotes 
naturalizing the Santa Ana River and exploring
opportunities to reintroduce natural habitat 
along the Santa Ana River to provide natural 
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development of these reserves to improve quality 
of life and the environment as a whole.

habitat and educational and recreational 
opportunities.

 

LLevel of  Significance Before Mitigation: With the implementation of  the policies listed in Table 5.10-1, 
Impact 5.10-3 would be less than significant. 

Impact 5.10-4: Implementation of the General Plan Update would be consistent with the OCTA Congestion 
Management Plan. [Threshold LU-2]

Orange County CMP intersections in the traffic analysis for the GPU (see Volume IV, Appendix K) include: 

Harbor Boulevard and 1st Street 

Harbor Boulevard and Warner Avenue 

The Orange County CMP establishes level of  service (LOS) E as the minimum level of  operation for CMP 
roadways. Impacts are considered significant if: 

An intersection degrades from an acceptable LOS (LOS E or better) to an unacceptable LOS (LOS F) 
during the peak hours; or 

The project increases traffic demand at the study intersection by 1 percent of  capacity (0.01) if  the 
intersection already operates at an unacceptable level (LOS F).  

Table 5.10-2 shows the results of  the LOS analysis for the Orange County CMP intersections. As shown in the 
table, implementation of  the GPU does not result in any of  the intersections exceeding the LOS thresholds 
established by the Orange County CMP.  

Table 5.10-2 LOS Analysis for CMP Intersections

Intersection Name Existing LOS
2045 No 

Project LOS V/C value1
2045 With 

Project LOS V/C value1 Delta
Significant 

Impact
Harbor Boulevard and 
1st Street D C 0.79 C 0.75 -0.04 No

Harbor Boulevard and 
Warner Avenue F F 1.54 F 1.54 0.00 No

Source: IBI 2020. 
1 The V/C ratio value is the observed t traffic volume divided by the saturation flow volume. The intersection V/C values is the sum for the critical movement on each 

leg, where critical movements are the pairs of conflicting movements with the highest combined V/C values.
 

In a highly developed urban city, managing traffic congestion along roadways and maintaining an efficient 
system are essential. Where feasible and consistent with city policy and guidelines, the City would improve 
roadways, enhance intersections, and use technology to maximize the efficient use of  roads. Managing 
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